Rev. 1.5 9/13 Copyright © 2013 by Silicon Laboratories Si8450/51/52/55
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de

3.2.1. Resolution
For recommendations on resolving this issue, see "2.4.1. Supply Bypass" on page 22. Additionally, refer to "6.
Ordering Guide" on page 29 for current ordering information.
3.3.  Latch Up Immunity (Revision A Only)
Latch up immunity generally exceeds ± 200 mA per pin. Exceptions: Certain pins provide < 100 mA of latch-up
immunity. To increase latch-up immunity on these pins, 100  of equivalent resistance must be included in series
with all of the pins listed in Table 14. The 100  equivalent resistance can be comprised of the source driver's
output resistance and a series termination resistor.
3.3.1. Resolution
This issue has been corrected with Revision B of the device. Refer to the Ordering Guide for more information.
Table 14. Affected Ordering Part Numbers (Revision A Only)
Affected Ordering Part Numbers*
Device
Revision
Pin# Name Pin Type
SI8450SV-A-IS/IS1, SI8451SV-A-IS/IS1,
SI8452SV-A-IS/IS1
A
2 A1 Input
6 A5 Input or Output
10 EN2 Input
14 B2 Output
SI8455SV-A-IS/IS1 A
2 A1 Input
6 A5 Input
14 B2 Output
*Note:  SV = Speed Grade/Isolation Rating (AA, AB, BA, BB).
Si8450/51/52/55
Rev. 1.5 27
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
fo
r N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
4.  Pin Descriptions (Si8450/51/52)
Name SOIC-16 Pin# Type Description
VDD1 1 Supply Side 1 power supply.
A1 2 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A2 3 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A3 4 Digital Input Side 1 digital input.
A4 5 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
A5 6 Digital I/O Side 1 digital input or output.
EN1/NC* 7 Digital Input Side 1 active high enable. NC on Si8450.
GND1 8 Ground Side 1 ground.
GND2 9 Ground Side 2 ground.
EN2 10 Digital Input Side 2 active high enable.
B5 11 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B4 12 Digital I/O Side 2 digital input or output.
B3 13 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
B2 14 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
B1 15 Digital Output Side 2 digital output.
VDD2 16 Supply Side 2 power supply.
*Note:  No Connect. These pins are not internally connected. They can be left floating, tied to VDD or tied to GND.
VDD1

Si8452BB-A-IS1 Si8652BB-B-IS1 3 2 150
Si8455BB-A-IS1 Si8655BB-B-IS1 5 0 150
Table 15. Ordering Guide for Valid OPNs1 (Continued)
Ordering Part
Number
(OPN)
Alternative Part
Number
(APN)
Number of
Inputs VDD1
Side
Number of
Inputs VDD2
Side
Maximum
Data Rate
(Mbps)
Isolation
Rating
Package Type
Notes:
1. All packages are RoHS-compliant. Moisture sensitivity level is MSL2A with peak reflow temperature of 260 °C
according to the JEDEC industry standard classifications and peak solder temperature.
2. Revision A and Revision B devices are supported for existing designs.
Si8450/51/52/55
Rev. 1.5 31
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
fo
r N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
7.  Package Outline: 16-Pin Narrow Body SOIC
Figure 16 illustrates the package details for the Si845x in a 16-pin narrow-body SOIC (SO-16). Table 16 lists the
values for the dimensions shown in the illustration.
Figure 16. 16-pin Small Outline Integrated Circuit (SOIC) Package
Table 16. Package Diagram Dimensions
Dimension Min Max
A — 1.75
A1 0.10 0.25
A2 1.25 —
b 0.31 0.51
c 0.17 0.25
D 9.90 BSC
E 6.00 BSC
E1 3.90 BSC
e 1.27 BSC
L 0.40 1.27
L2 0.25 BSC
Si8450/51/52/55
32 Rev. 1.5
Not
 R

(Revision A and Revision B)" on page 26.
Revision 1.4 to Revision 1.5
 Updated "6. Ordering Guide" on page 29 to include
new title note and “ Alternative Part Number (APN)”
column.
Si8450/51/52/55
36 Rev. 1.5
Not
 R
ec
om
m
en
de
d
fo
r N
ew
 D
es
ign
s
CONTACT INFORMATION
Silicon Laboratories Inc.
400 West Cesar Chavez
Austin, TX 78701
Tel: 1+(512) 416-8500
Fax: 1+(512) 416-9669
Toll Free: 1+(877) 444-3032
Please visit the Silicon Labs Technical Support web page:
and register to submit a technical support request.
Patent Notice
Silicon Labs invests in research and development to help our customers differentiate in the market with innovative low-power, small size, analog-
intensive mixed-signal solutions. Silicon Labs' extensive patent portfolio is a testament to our unique approach and world-class engineering team.
Silicon Laboratories and Silicon Labs are trademarks of Silicon Laboratories Inc.
Other products or brandnames mentioned herein are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.
The information in this document is believed to be accurate in all respects at the time of publication but is subject to change without notice.
Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for errors and omissions, and disclaims responsibility for any consequences resulting from
the use of information included herein. Additionally, Silicon Laboratories assumes no responsibility for the functioning of undescribed fea-
tures or parameters. Silicon Laboratories reserves the right to make changes without further notice. Silicon Laboratories makes no warran-
ty, representation or guarantee regarding the suitability of its products for any particular purpose, nor does Silicon Laboratories assume any
liability arising out of the application or use of any product or circuit, and specifically disclaims any and all liability, including without limitation
consequential or incidental damages. Silicon Laboratories products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use in applications intend-
ed to support or sustain life, or for any other application in which the failure of the Silicon Laboratories product could create a situation where
personal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer purchase or use Silicon Laboratories products for any such unintended or unauthorized
application, Buyer shall indemnify and hold Silicon Laboratories harmless against all claims and damages.
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 Silicon Laboratories:
  Si8452AA-B-IS1  SI8452AA-B-IS1R